
From:

Walter Tuvell
836 Main St.
Reading MA, 01867
(781)944-3617 (h); (781)475-7254 (c)
walt.tuvell@gmail.com
Judicial Misconduct Complaints №01-16-90036,01-16-90041

To:1

Florence Pagano
Asst. Cir. Exec. for Legal Affairs
Circuit Executive Office
Moakley Court House, Suite 3700
1 Courthouse Way
Boston, MA 02110
(617)748-9376
Florence_Pagano@ca1.uscourts.gov

Cc:

Raymond Hulser, Chief, PIN
James Comey, Director, FBI

January 29, 2017

Dear Ms. Pagano:

As you know (from the original Judicial Misconduct papers I filed, and 
the equally important continuing stream of  supplemental  communications 
thereto, such as the instant one), I have complained, informally, of criminal 
misconduct by the judges (at various levels) involved in my case.

This note hereby informs you that I have filed formal criminal charges 
against  the  judges.   I  will  not  hesitate  to  join  additional  charges/parties 
(judges as well as non-judges) to my criminal complaint, if/when I detect ad-
ditional criminal behavior (in particular, continued conspiratorial “cover-
up” denial that the District judge, Casper, falsified the facts of my case).

The pages/exhibits attached hereto supply the relevant information.  As 
always, (updated versions of) the main documents of my case are available 
in the ZIP file at http://bit.ly/2gFjPx1.

Sincerely yours,

Walter E. Tuvell

1・ Delivered by both email and U.S. mail.
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Exhibit A
Email to R. Hulser ano J. Comey, Jan. 9, 2017.

 



Subject: 
Fwd: Request(/demand) for PIN 
investigation(/action)

Date: Mon, 9 Jan 2017 11:31:39 -0500
From: Walt Tuvell <walt.tuvell@gmail.com>

To: james.comey@ic.fbi.gov

Forwarding, filing the same complaint with you.

-------- Forwarded Message -------- 

Subject: 
Request(/demand) for PIN 
investigation(/action)

Date: Mon, 9 Jan 2017 09:03:03 -0500
From: Walt Tuvell <walt.tuvell@gmail.com>

To: raymond.hulser@usdoj.gov

Directly to Raymond Hulser, Chief of PIN Section of DOJ -

!PLEASE LET ME KNOW WHEN YOU RECEIVE THIS!

 

I've read about you.  You're reputed to be a fearless, very straight shooter.  I 

hope that's not just hype.

According to your website, https://www.justice.gov/criminal/pin:

mailto:walt.tuvell@gmail.com
mailto:james.comey@ic.fbi.gov
mailto:walt.tuvell@gmail.com
https://www.justice.gov/criminal/pin
mailto:raymond.hulser@usdoj.gov


I am currently the victim of very serious public corruption (betrayal of 

public trust), in the form of Judicial Misconduct in the First Circuit.  I 

request(/demand) investigation(/action) by PIN/DOJ.

As is so common, the COVER-UP (by the Appellate Judges) is even worse 

than the initial incident (by the District Judge).  Overall, the story is even 

bigger than WaterGate.  Not exaggerating.  Don't believe it?  Keep reading, 

then try to disprove me.

Do you recognize a SMOKING GUN when you see one?  (Of course you do; 

it's in the District Judge's Opinion (attached, SJOpinion.pdf); see below.)

Do you know the Federal Rules for Summary Judgment, FRCP 56?  (Of 

course you do; but as a reminder, see the attached annotated case, 

10_Tolan-v-Cotton,SupCt,ANN.pdf.)

Do you know the D.Mass. Local Rules for Summary Judgment?  (No, offhand 

you probably don't; so see attached FRCP-LR-DMass_56.1,ANN.pdf, 

concerning PSOF and DSOF [Plaintiff's and Defendant's Statements of 

Facts].)

The SMOKING GUN (in SJOpinion.pdf) is as follows (three views of it):



#1. Paraphrase of SMOKING GUN:

#2. Actual screenshot of Smoking Gun (p.2 of SJOpinion.pdf, 

annotated):

#3. Actual screenshot of p.1-2 of Opinion (annotated, including the 

Smoking Gun):



For an extremely detailed 3-way comparison (Opinion ↔ PSOF ↔ DSOF), 

which PROVES the Smoking Gun actually happened the way the above 

screenshots indicate, see 11_PetWritTable-Unabridged-JUXTAPOSED.pdf 

(attached).

Obviously, the District Judge "can't do" what she did.  It's illegal (see 

attached essay, 09_JudicialTwilightZone.pdf).  So I appealed.  But the 

Appellate Court blindly COVERED-UP.  So I petitioned for Writ of Certiorari 

to the Supreme Court.  They COVERED-UP too.  So I'm currently pursuing 

the case via Judicial Misconduct charges with First Circuit Judicial Council.  

But I don't trust them, they'll no doubt COVER-UP too (for the obvious 

reason that "self-policing" doesn't work, otherwise your PIN section 

wouldn't exist).

So now I'm turning to you for help.  What the judges have done to me is not 

only un-Constitutional (denial of Due Process and Equal Protection), it's 

actually CRIMINAL by statute (see 09_JudicialTwilightZone.pdf).



At this point, you should/must want the FULL PROOFS/DETAILS (copies of 

all important docs, such as PSOF, DSOF, etc.).  That's all in the ZIP archive 

file downloadable from 

https://www.dropbox.com/s/v7s4inzzjc06u4v/SupCt=16-343.zip?dl=0, or 

equivalently http://bit.ly/2gFjPx1.  (And there's more where that came from, 

such as depositions/exhibits/etc.  Just ask.)

You should begin digging-in by reading 01_PetWritCert+Apx.pdf (in the ZIP 

file), which contains the best over-all explanation of the story.

You'll find that the docs in the ZIP file give a FULLY ELABORATED/PROVEN 

account of everything you need to know about the case.  So there's NO "real 

investigation" needed by your office (other than cheaply checking that I'm 

telling the truth, e.g., by retrieving your own versions of the documents 

from the courts in question, or from PACER).  But beyond MY particular 

case, your investigators should(will) want to expand to the other cases and 

Circuits, and that will take a very major full-scale investigation (almost 

certainly a Special Prosecutor).  We (the American people) encourage that.

Please contact me concerning anything.  I am available at any time/place for 

any kind of consultation (I'd love to travel to DC to meet you for a face-to-

face meeting with any investigators you like, for example).

- Walter Tuvell (PhD, Math, MIT & U.Chicago -- i.e., "not-a-crank")

PS. I have NO partisan/political agenda whatsoever.  I just want justice, and 

to fix a very broken system.

http://bit.ly/2gFjPx1
https://www.dropbox.com/s/v7s4inzzjc06u4v/SupCt=16-343.zip?dl=0


Exhibit B
Email to R. Hulser ano J. Comey, Jan. 14, 2017.

 





Exhibit C
Letter to R. Hulser, Jan. 14, 2017.

 



From:

Walter Tuvell
836 Main St.
Reading MA, 01867
(781)944-3617 (h); (781)475-7254 (c)
walt.tuvell@gmail.com

To:1

Raymond Hulser
Chief, PIN (Public Integrity Section), Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202)514-1412
raymond.hulser@usdoj.gov

January 14, 2017

Dear Mr. Hulser:

Pursuant  to  PIN’s  “exclusive  jurisdiction  over  allegations  of  criminal 
misconduct on the part of federal judges” (https://  www.justice.gov/  criminal/  
pin), I hereby file this formal Complaint, regarding public corruption in the 
Federal Judiciary — specifically,  in the Federal First Judicial Circuit (both 
District and Appellate Judges, and potentially others, judges and non-judges, 
pending your full investigation).

The details  of  this  Complaint  are explained in (i)  the attached AO91 
Criminal Complaint Form, and (ii) the included USB storage drive.

Please ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT of this Complaint as soon as possi-
ble.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Walter E. Tuvell

1・ Via email, U.S. mail, and telephone.  I’ve actually tried filing this Complaint several times 
previously (beginning in November, 2016), to several government agencies (including PIN), 
via email.  However, nobody has yet ACKNOWLEDGED RECEIPT.  So I’m hereby retrying 
yet again, by all communications mechanisms I know of.

〈 1 / 1 〉

https://www.justice.gov/criminal/pin
https://www.justice.gov/criminal/pin


Exhibit D
AO91 Criminal Complaint Form, with Attacheo Sheet.  (Un-
signeo/unoateo, penoing PIN investigation.)

 



AO 91 (Rev. 11/11)   Criminal Complaint

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the

__________ District of __________

United States of America )

)

)

)

)

)

)

v.

Case No.

Defendant(s)

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

I, the complainant in this case, state that the following is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

On or about the date(s) of in the county of in the

District of , the defendant(s) violated:

Code Section Offense Description

This criminal complaint is based on these facts: 

’ Continued on the attached sheet.

Complainant’s signature

Printed name and title

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence.

Date:
Judge’s signature

City and state:
Printed name and title

            District of Massachusetts

Judges/Justices: Casper (1st Cir. District Court,
D.Mass.); Torruella, Lynch, Thompson, Howard,

Kayatta (1st Cir. Court of Appeals); Roberts,
Kennedy, Thomas, Ginsburg, Breyer, Alito,

Sotomayor, Kagan (U.S. Supreme Court); unnamed/
unknown others (not necessarily all judges)

July 6/7, 2015, continuing to present Suffolk

(N/A) Massachusetts

18 USC §1519,1503,1505
18 USC §4
18 USC §242
28 USC §453; 5 USC §1331
18 USC §1621–1623,1001
5 USC §7311(1–2),3333;
    18 USC §1918(1–2)
18 USC §371
18 USC §2381

Obstruction of Justice: Falsification of Records and of Proceedings
Misprision of Felony (Concealment, Cover-Up, Whitewash)
Deprivation of Rights Under Color Of Law
Violation of Judicial and Civil Service Oaths of Office
Perjury; Subornation of Perjury; False Declarations before Court or Fed. Govt.
Disloyalty

Conspiracy
Treason

This concerns the case Tuvell v. IBM (District #13-11292-DJC; Appeal #15-1914; Sup.Ct #16-343; Judicial Misconduct
Complaints to Judicial Council #01-16-90036,01-16-90041).  Judge Casper LIED, FALSIFYING ALL THE FACTS OF
THE CASE.  She issued her FALSE Opinion on July 6, 2015 (Judgment issued July 7, 2015), FALSELY dismissing the
case at summary judgment stage; the appellate court subsequently FALSELY affirmed and denied rehearing; the
Supreme Court subsequently FALSELY denied Petition for Writ of Certiorari and denied rehearing.  All these FALSE
acts were KNOWN FALSE AT THE TIME to all judges/ justices, thereby violating the laws listed above.

✔



ATTACHED SHEET

From:

Walter Tuvell
836 Main St.
Reading MA, 01867
(781)944-3617 (h); (781)475-7254 (c)
walt.tuvell@gmail.com

January 14, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

This “Attached Sheet” accompanies my associated Criminal Complaint 
form (AO91).  The following documents (hereby “included by reference” as 
part of this “Attached Sheet”) support my complaint.  They are contained in 
a ZIP archive file, on a USB storage drive accompanying this Criminal Com-
plaint.   Said  ZIP  file  is  also  available  for  anonymous  Internet  download 
(Dropbox account  not  required)  at:  http://bit.ly/2gFjPx1  (or  equivalently, 
https://  www.dropbox.com/  s/  v7s4inzzjc06u4v/  SupCt%3D16-343.zip?dl=0).

⚫ 00_README.pdf — Introductory file.  It supplies brief descriptions of 
the following documents.

⚫ 01_PetWritCert+Apx.pdf

⚫ 02_PetOptApx.pdf

⚫ 03_SuppBrief1+Apx.pdf

⚫ 04_SuppBrief2+Apx.pdf

⚫ 05_PetReh.pdf

⚫ 06_PaganoCriminalMisconduct.pdf

⚫ 07_CriminalComplaint.pdf

⚫ 08_JudicialTwilightxone.pdf

⚫ 09_Tolan-v-Cotton,SupCt,ANN.pdf

⚫ 10_FRCP-LR56.1-DMass,ANN.pdf

⚫ 11_PetWritTable-Unabridged-JUXTAPOSED.pdf

〈 1 / 1 〉

https://www.dropbox.com/%E2%80%8Bs/%E2%80%8Bv7s4inzzjc06u4v/%E2%80%8BSupCt%3D16-343.zip?dl=0
http://bit.ly/2gFjPx1


Exhibit E
Certified Mail, Sender’s Receipt, Jan. 14, 2017.

 



 



Exhibit F
Certified Mail, USPS Tracking Website, Jan. 29, 2017.

 





�✁✂✄☎✆✂ ✂✝✞✟✠

✡☛☞✌✍✎✌ ✆✏

✠✑✌✒ ✝☞✓✒✔

☎✕✖✏

✗✞ ✕✘✗✆✙✚✆✠✄✠✚✡✗✛

✕✜☛✢✌ ✆✠✄✠ �☛✣✒

✞✒✤✏✥☛☛✣

✆✠✄✠ ✠✒✥✦✑✎✒ ✆✧✓✍✌✒✏

☎☛✥✣✏ ★ ✄✢✜✩✑✎✍✌✑☛☞✏

✪☛✦✒✥☞✣✒☞✌ ✠✒✥✦✑✎✒✏

✡✍✥✒✒✥✏

✗✙�✁✫ ✆✠✄✠ ✠✝✙✁✠

✘✢✏✑☞✒✏✏ ✡✢✏✌☛✣✒✥ ✪✍✌✒✤✍✬

✄☛✏✌✍✩ ✝☞✏✧✒✎✌☛✥✏

✝☞✏✧✒✎✌☛✥ ✪✒☞✒✥✍✩

✄☛✏✌✍✩ ✁✔✧✩☛✥✒✥

✞✍✌✑☛☞✍✩ ✄☛✏✌✍✩ ✛✢✏✒✢✣

✫✒✏☛✢✥✎✒✏ ✭☛✥ ✮✒✦✒✩☛✧✒✥✏

✂✁✪✕✂ ✝✞☎✗✫✛✕✙✝✗✞

✄✥✑✦✍✎✬ ✄☛✩✑✎✬

✙✒✥✣✏ ☛✭ ✆✏✒

☎✗✝✕

✞☛ ☎✁✕✫ ✕✎✌ ✁✁✗ ✮✍✌✍

✡☛✧✬✥✑✯✰✌ ✱ ✲✳✴✵ ✆✠✄✠✚ ✕✩✩ ✫✑✯✰✌✏ ✫✒✏✒✥✦✒✓✚

✶✷✷✸✹✺✻✻✷✼✼✽✹✾✿✹✸✹✾❀✼❁✻❂✼✻❃❄❅❀❆❇✼❈❉❄❁❊❀✷❋✼❈●❍✷❀■✷❏❅❑▲✽✹▼◆❖P▼◗P❘❙PPPPPP❚◗❯❚P❖❱

❙ ✼❲ ❙



Exhibit G
Certified Mail, USPS Return Receipt, Jan. 26, 2017.

 



 



Exhibit H
Certified Mail, Recipient Return Receipt, Jan. 28, 2017.

 



 



 


